

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1957
L.T. CASE NO. 3D18-2325

JANET M. RENO,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES ALAN HURCHALLA, as Successor Trustee of the Janet Reno Revocable Trust dated May 17, 2008, ROBERT HUNTER HURCHALLA, JANE ELIZABETH HURCHALLA, GEORGE HURCHALLA, KARIN HUNTER RENO, and DOUGLAS MARK RENO,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal
of the State of Florida

THE NGUYEN LAW FIRM

Counsel for Petitioner Janet M. Reno

HUNG V. NGUYEN

Florida Bar No. 597260

JACOBELI J. BEHAR

Florida Bar No. 113524

2020 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 1105-B

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Phone: (786) 600-2530

Fax: (844) 838-5197

E-mail: Hung@nguyenlawfirm.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Discretionary review is appropriate because the Opinion expressly and directly conflicts with current law regarding the *cy pres* doctrine 4

II. Discretionary review is appropriate because the Opinion expressly and directly conflicts with the long line of Florida appellate decisions controlling how Florida courts construe wills and trusts 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aldrich v. Basile</i> , 136 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2014).....	7
<i>Barrett v. Kapoor</i> , 278 So. 3d 876 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	10
<i>Christian Herald Ass’n v. First Nat. Bank of Tampa</i> , 40 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1949).....	7, 9
<i>Hulsh v. Hulsh</i> , 431 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	9
<i>In re Estate of Barker</i> , 448 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	7, 10
<i>Jewish Guild for the Blind v. First Nat’l Bank in St. Petersburg</i> , 226 So. 2d 414, 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Luxmoore v. Wallace</i> , 199 So. 492 (Fla. 1940)	9
<i>Owens v. Estate of Davis ex rel. Holzhauser</i> , 930 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	7
<i>Reno v. Hurchalla</i> , 44 Fla. L. Weekly D2130 (Fla. 3d DCA, August 21, 2019)	1
<i>Roberts v. Sarros</i> , 920 So. 2d 193, 196 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Royal Am. Realty, Inc. v. Bank of Palm Beach & Trust Co.</i> , 215 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	9
<i>Sheldon v. Powell</i> , 128 So. 258, 263 (Fla. 1930).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Shriners Hospital for Crippled Children v. Zrillic</i> , 563 So. 2d 64, 67 (Fla. 1990).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	3
<i>SPCA Wildlife Care Center v. Abraham</i> , 75 So.3d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9

<i>Vigliani v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 189 So. 3d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	9
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	4
Statutes	
§ 736.0106, Fla. Stat.	6
§ 736.0413, Fla. Stat.	5, 6
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(1)	11
Other Authorities	
Staff of Fla. S. Comm. On Judiciary, SB1170 (2006) Staff Analysis (March 10, 2006)	6
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	3
